- 15 operation of such office, not to exceed one hundred dollars per year."
 - 1 SEC. 2. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall be in
 - 2 full force and effect after its passage and publication in the Cedar Falls
 3 Daily Record, a newspaper published at Cedar Falls, Iowa, and the
 - 4 Waterloo Daily Courier, a newspaper published at Waterloo, Iowa.

Approved February 20, 1945.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Cedar Falls Daily Record, Cedar Falls, Iowa, February 23, 1945, and the Waterloo Daily Courier, Waterloo, Iowa, February 23, 1945.

WAYNE M. ROPES, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 158

COUNTY BUILDINGS

S. F. 126

AN ACT to amend section five thousand two hundred sixty-one, (5261) and section five thousand one hundred thirty (5130) code, 1939, relating to the powers and duties of the board of supervisors.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section five thousand two hundred sixty-one (5261), Code, 1939, is hereby amended by inserting in line four (4) after the word "jail" the following: "county hospital".
- SEC. 2. Section five thousand one hundred thirty (5130) is hereby amended by inserting in paragraph thirteen (13), line three (3) after the word "county" the following: "to convert the same to other county
- purposes or". Further amend said section, paragraph thirteen (13),
- 5 by inserting after the word "sell" in line four (4) the words "or lease".
- SEC. 3. This Act shall not apply to county hospitals organized and operating under Chapter two hundred sixty-nine (269), Code, 1939.
- 1 SEC. 4. This Act being deemed of immediate importance shall be 2 in full force and effect from and after its publication in the Clayton
- 3 County Register, a newspaper published at Elkader, Iowa, and in the 4 Guttenberg Press, a newspaper published at Guttenberg, Iowa.
 - Approved April 13, 1945.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Clayton County Register, Elkader, Iowa, April 19, 1945, and the Guttenberg Press, Guttenberg, Iowa, April 19, 1945.

WAYNE M. ROPES, Secretary of State.